
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
18 January 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in Gilbert and 
Sullivan Room, First Floor, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 27 
January 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 
Independent Person:  Andrea White 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  

 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. Internal Audit Final Assurance Report( Creditors, Risk 

Management, Waste Minimisation, Corporate Governance)  
(Pages 5 - 68) 

  
5. Internal Audit Update and 2017/18 Plan  (Pages 69 - 72) 
  
6. Risk Register  (Pages 73 - 78) 
  
7. External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts  (Pages 79 - 96) 
  



 

 

8. Urgent Business   
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
Nil  

 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 

 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

- 6 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 23 
September 2016 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

Andrea White (Independent Person) 

 
21. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
22. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016 were confirmed.  

 
23. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 In relation to Minute 15, Internal Audit Update, the thirteen low risk recommendations had 

been accepted by management and implemented.  
 

24. Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received the report which summarised the main findings arising from the 

2015/16 Internal Audit Assurance work.  
 
In response to a question, the Internal Auditor advised that the definitions in terms of risk 
ratings and risk response were set out in Appendix B and that there was strength in the 
over arching governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

25. Audit Result Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016  
 
 The Committee received the report which summarised the findings from the 2015/16 

audit which was substantially complete. The Committee welcomed Helen Thompson and 
David Guest, External Auditors, Ernst & Young, to the meeting. 
 
Helen Thompson outlined the results of the audit and the conclusions and indicated that it 
was expected that an unqualified financial opinion would be issued on the accounts. She 
added that there would be a Value for Money conclusion and that no significant risks had 
been identified. 
It was also confirmed that the audit had been smooth. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

26. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided the Risk Management Policy and Risk 

Management Framework and details of the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 4



 

- 7 - 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that some minor amendments to the existing policy 
had been made and outlined the theme of the policy. In particular, he flagged up 4 key 
items; Amber risk - Brexit; Red risk -  Commissioning a new facility; Amber Risk – L1, 
Failure to review and update the Joint Waste Management Strategy; Amber risk – L3, 
new legislation in relation to new incinerator bottom ash requirements. He added that 
Amber risk L4 - the Memorandum of Understanding, required deletion as it was now 
Green and would be included in the work plan. It was not, however, a priority. 
 
In response to a question as to the Authority’s compliance with L3, Jay Patel undertook to 
provide a response. In terms of EN1, Environmental Risks, and the comment that 
management actions appeared to be reactive, he undertook to provide a response 
detailing the proactive arrangements in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the updated Risk Management Policy and Risk Management 
Framework detailed at Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 
 
(2) the content of the Risk Register as at September 2016 and detailed at Appendix 2 of 
the report be noted.  
 

27. Assurance Statements  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided Assurance Statements from the 

Authority’s Chief Officers and Senior Managers which formed part of the overall 
governance framework and supported the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements attached at Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted.  
 

28. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016  
 
 The Committee received the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016. 

 
Having noted that some figures were not shown correctly in the Audit Committee agenda 
papers but that all Members of the Committee had received the same report, with all 
figures correctly shown, in the Authority Agenda papers it was  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND (to the Authority) 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, as attached at pages 9 -53 to the Authority’s 
agenda papers, be approved.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.33 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

4



     

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Final Assurance Report 2016/17 
 

Creditors 
 

13th October 2016 

 

Overall IA Assurance Opinion: 

RREEAASSOONNAABBLLEE 
 

Recommendation Overview: 

HHiigghh  RRiisskk  11  

MMeeddiiuumm  RRiisskk    22  

LLooww  RRiisskk  00  

NNoottaabbllee  PPrraaccttiiccee  00  

 

Review Sponsor: 

Jay Patel  Head of Finance and Performance 

 

Report Distribution: 

Xenab Khan  Finance Officer 

Barry Lister Senior Assistant Director 

Emma Beal Managing Director 

  

  

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Ownership of all final Internal Audit assurance reports rests with the relevant Review Sponsor. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 68



 

Creditors – Final IA Assurance Report 2016/17   Page 1   

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 This risk based IA assurance review forms part of the 2016/17 IA Plan. The purpose of this 

review is to provide assurance to the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) Officers Team 
and the Audit Committee over the key risks in relation to Creditors. 

 

2. Background  

 
2.1 A creditor is a party (e.g. person, organisation, company or government) to whom money is 

owed. WLWA's creditor function is overseen by the Head of Finance and Performance. 
Creditor orders and payments are processed on the Authority's 
[...]



The activity reflects current best management practice or is an 
innovative response to the management of risk within the Authority. The 
practice should be shared with others. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

     

INTERNAL AUDIT 
Final Assurance Report 2016/17 

 

   Waste Minimisation 
 

17th January 2017 

 

Overall IA Assurance Opinion: 

LIMITED 
 

Recommendation Overview: 

High Risk 1 

Medium Risk  2 

Low Risk 1 

Notable Practice 0 

 

Review Sponsor: 

Emma Beal Managing Director 

 

Report Distribution: 

Jay Patel  Head of Finance & Performance 

Sarah Ellis Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator 

Roger St Paul Waste Minimisation Officer 

Ownership of all final Internal Audit assurance reports rests with the relevant Review Sponsor. 

33



 

Waste Minimisation – Final IA Assurance Report 2016/17  Page 1   

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 This risk based IA assurance review forms part of the 2016/17 IA Plan. The purpose of this 

review is to provide assurance to the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) Officers Team 
and the Audit Committee over the key risks in relation to Waste Minimisation. 

 

2. Background  

 
2.1 In 2010 it was agreed that the Authority should take the lead role to deliver the campaigns 

agreed by the constituent boroughs in the Waste Prevention Strategy (2011 – 15) and 
yearly Waste Prevention Action Plans (WPAP). The Waste Minimisation (WM) Team 
delivers the campaigns which target the five key waste streams of food, textiles, waste 
electrical and electronic equipment, furniture and nappies. The WM Team is also 
responsible for the Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media communications. 

  
2.2 Each year a new WPAP is developed in consultation with the constituent boroughs. The 

Waste Prevention Strategy, yearly action plans and the progress against actions in the plan 
are reported to the constituent boroughs and published on the Authority’s website. All 
actions in the WPAP 
[...]
tice or is an 
innovative response to the management of risk within the Authority. The 
practice should be shared with others. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Report of the Treasurer 27 January 2017 

Internal Audit Update and 2017/18 plan 

SUMMARY 

This report provides a high level summary of progress with implementing internal audit 
recommendations and initial thoughts for the 2017/18 internal audit plan 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the progress with implementing recommendations 

2) Note the areas under consideration for the 2017/18 internal audit plan  

 

1. Introduction 

The following internal audits were undertaken during 2016/17, to date: 

 Creditors  

 Risk Management 

 Waste Minimisation 

 Governance 
 

Reports for these follow in the Audit Committee Agenda and will be introduced by our Internal 
Auditors, the London Borough of Hillingdon.  

2. Summary 

The table below provides a summary of the progress with implementing recommendations. 

Internal Audit Report 
Date 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Tracke
d 

Recom
menda
tions 

Not 
Accept

ed 

Compl
eted 

To 
complete 
but still 
within 

agreed 
timescale 

Overd
ue 

Creditors October 
2016 

Reasonable 3 0 3 0 0 

Risk 
Management 

November 
2016 

Reasonable 4 1 3 1 0 

Waste 
Minimisation 

January 
2017 

Limited 3 0 0 3 0 

Governance January 
2017 

Awaiting 
Report 

6 0 0 6 0 

69

Agenda Item 5
Pages 69 to 72



 

The Waste Minimisation and Governance audits have very recently been completed and the 
recommendations are planned for completion over the coming months.  

Only 2 high risk recommendations were identified across all internal audits - Creditors, relating 
to goods receipting and Waste Minimisation, relating to updating strategy documents. 

1 recommendation in Risk Management has not been accepted on the basis that it is 
inappropriate for the small size and structure of operations.  

Internal Audit follow up on progress with recommendations will take place towards the end of 
the year and will be reported to this Committee. 

3. 2017/18 and 2018/19 Internal Audit Plans 

The internal audit plan for next year currently includes a review of the following activities: 

 Contract management 

 Budgetary control 

 Staff expenses including petty cash 

 Compliance with the scheme of delegations 

The plan for 2018/19 year covers: 

 Performance management 

 Business continuity 

 Reconciliations 

 Twyford H&S 

Members are invited to suggest changes and/or further areas to be covered in the 2017/18 
internal audit plan.  

4. Financial Implications 

None as a result of this report 

5. Legal Implications  

None as a result of this report 

6. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – the work of Internal Audit will over a 
period of time review the Authority’s processes and achievements which will in turn 
demonstrate its ability to deliver the Joint Waste Management Strategy. 

Policy 1: Current and future policy development will have regard to the National and Mayor of 
London’s Municipal Waste Management Strategies and other relevant national, regional and 
local guidance. 

 
Policy 2: West London Waste Authority and its constituent Boroughs will prioritise waste 
reduction and waste reuse. 
 
Policy 3: Jointly, the Waste London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will aim to 
recycle and compost at least: 
 

70



 

 28% of municipal waste by 2006/7;  

 40% of municipal waste by 2010; and  

 50% of municipal waste by 2020. 
These targets will aim to be reached from a base of meeting statutory performance standards 
for household waste recycling and composting in each authority by April 2006.The Action Plans 
will set intermediate targets. 
 
Policy 4: The collection authorities will serve all households with recycling collections of at least 
four materials by 2008. 
 
Policy 5: West London Waste Authority and its constituent Boroughs will reduce biodegradable 
municipal waste land filled with regard to the Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme. 
 
Policy 6: West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek a residual waste 
management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy, that presents value for money 
and that offers reliability in the long term. 
 
Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide 
waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that 
meet and exceed legislative requirements. 
 
Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to 
achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of 
achieving its aims. 
 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk   020 8825 9468 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                    020 8825 5269 

 

 

71

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

27 January 2017 

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director  

 West London Waste Authority Risk Register 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Committee with details of the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 1) 

 

1. Introduction – The Authority maintains a risk register which sets out the main risks to 
which the Authority is exposed and the actions management is taking to mitigate those risks. 
This is in line with good corporate governance.    

2. Detail – The Corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by 
risk owners and is a standard agenda item discussed at WLWA Officer meetings which are 
held every 4-6 weeks, where risks and actions
[...]
r conditions constitute a material uncertainty
► Whether the use of the going concern assumption is appropriate in the

preparation and presentation of the financial statements
► The adequacy of related disclosures in the financial statements

► Audit Results Report

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit ► Audit Results Report

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Audit Results Report

Annual Audit Letter if
considered necessary

95



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Final Assurance Report( Creditors, Risk Management, Waste Minimisation, Corporate Governance)
	4b - Final IAA report - Risk Management - 25th November 2016
	4c - Final IAA report - Waste Minimisation - 17th January 2017
	4d - Final IAA report - Corporate Governance - 17th January 2017

	5 Internal Audit Update and 2017/18 Plan
	6 Risk Register
	6b - Risk Register Updated Jan 2017 updated for audit recommendations with CO feedback

	7 External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts
	West London Waste Authority
	Year ending 31 March 2017
	Audit Plan
	Audit Plan
	Contents
	In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies ’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the
	The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where t

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 27 
January 2017 at 10.00 am at the Gilbert Room, First Floor, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

  

Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

Andrea White (Independent Person) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
29. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows.  

 
30. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
31. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 were confirmed.  

 
32. Internal Audit Final Assurance Report( Creditors, Risk Management, Waste 

Minimisation, Corporate Governance)  
 
 The Committee received reports which set out the overall Internal Audit Assurance 

opinion in relation to four areas; creditors, risk management, waste minimisation and 
corporate governance. 
 
Members considered each report in turn. Martyn White, Internal Auditor, reported that 
creditors, risk management and governance had all obtained reasonable assurance and 
waste minimisation had received limited assurance.  
 
In response to a question in relation to the creditors’ internal audit and Agresso, Jay 
Patel, Head of Finance, clarified that there had been a manual issue with dates in that the 
incorrect column had been used.  
 
In response to a question in relation to waste minimisation, Emma Beal, Managing 
Director, reported that the Joint Waste Management Strategy needed to be reviewed and 
that this would be completed by September 2017 and that the waste prevention strategy 
would be incorporated as part of that review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 



 

- 2 - 

33. Internal Audit Update and 2017/18 Plan  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided a high level summary of progress in 

implementing internal audit recommendations and the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress with implementing internal audit  recommendations be 
noted; 
 
(2) the areas under consideration for the 2017/18 internal audit plan be noted.  
 

34. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided details of the Authority’s updated Risk 

Register. 
 
In response to a question, Emma Beal, Managing Director, confirmed that, in terms of 
health and safety responsibilities, these were carried out by both direct contracts and 
contractors but that the Authority retained responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
be noted.  
 

35. External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts  
 
 The Committee received the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 Accounts, The Committee 

welcomed David Guest, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, to the meeting. 
 
The External Auditor reported that, as detailed in the report, there were three significant 
financial statement risks in the 2016/17 Audit Plan and that, in terms of materiality, any 
uncorrected mistakes  above the materiality threshold would be reported to the 
Committee. He advised the Committee that the sign off for the 2017/18 accounts would 
be in July 2018 rather than September and that officers should consider this when 
diarising meetings.  
 
In response to a question, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, indicated that accounts were 
produced by the end of April and that the timing of meetings may require change. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.19 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


